

No. 11-3319

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

MEGGIE CHAPMAN,  
Defendant-Appellant

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Kansas  
The Honorable Judge Julie A. Robinson  
D.C. No. 5:09-cv-04104-JAR

---

**APPELLEES' JOINT RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Of Counsel:

GARY L. IVENS  
JANICE KOPEC  
MICHAEL TANKERSLEY

Bureau of Consumer Protection  
Federal Trade Commission  
Washington, D.C.

WILLARD K. TOM  
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY  
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

MICHAEL D. BERGMAN  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-3184

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee  
Federal Trade Commission*

Oral Argument is not requested  
*Additional counsel listed on following page*

CLIFFORD W. BERLOW  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
for the State of Illinois  
100 West Randolph Street, 12th Floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 814-7122  
cberlow@atg.state.il.us  
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee  
State of Illinois*

STEVE R. FABERT  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
for the State of Kansas  
120 SW 10th Ave., 2d Floor  
Topeka, Kansas 66612  
(785) 368-8420  
steve.fabert@ksag.org  
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee  
State of Kansas*

JOCELYN F. OLSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
for the State of Minnesota  
1400 Bremer Tower  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127  
(651) 757-1287 (Voice)  
(651) 296-1410 (TTY)  
jocelyn.olson@ag.state.mn.us  
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee  
State of Minnesota*

DAVID N. KIRKMAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
for the State of North Carolina  
P.O. Box 629  
Raleigh, NC 27602-0000  
(919) 716-6033  
dkirkman@ncdoj.gov  
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee  
State of North Carolina*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
1. <u>Defendants’ deceptive grant-related telemarketing scheme</u> .....	4
2. <u>Chapman provided grant research, grant writing and grant coaching services to the other defendants</u> .....	7
3. <u>Chapman knew or consciously avoided knowing that the Kansas defendants deceptively sold their grant-related services</u> .....	13
4. <u>Chapman continued to assist the telemarketing scheme even after knowing that the Kansas defendants’ business had been shut down</u> .....	17
5. <u>Proceedings below</u> .....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	24

ARGUMENT ..... 27

I. CHAPMAN VIOLATED THE TELEMARKETING SALES RULE BY PROVIDING SUBSTANTIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE KANSAS DEFENDANTS WHILE KNOWING OR CONSCIOUSLY AVOIDING KNOWLEDGE OF THEIR DECEPTION ..... 27

A. This Court Reviews the District Court’s Factual Findings for Clear Error and Legal Conclusions *De Novo* ..... 27

B. Chapman Assisted and Facilitated the Kansas Defendants’ Deceptive Grant-Related Scheme ..... 28

1. The Kansas defendants violated the Telemarketing Sales Rule by misrepresenting that consumers were guaranteed or were more likely to receive grants if they purchased their services ..... 30

2. Chapman provided substantial assistance to the Kansas defendants ..... 30

3. Chapman knew or consciously avoided knowing that the Kansas defendants engaged in TSR violations ..... 41

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING CHAPMAN’S RULE 59(e) MOTION AND DENYING REMITTITUR ..... 49

A. Standard of Review ..... 49

B. The District Court did not Abuse its Discretion Denying Chapman’s Motions under Rule 59(e) to Amend the Judgment or for Remittitur ..... 50

CONCLUSION ..... 54

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	35
<i>Brown v. Presbyterian Healthcare Servs.</i> , 101 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	27, 48
<i>Brumark Corp. v. Samson Res. Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 941 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	51
<i>Computerized Thermal Imaging, Inc. v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 312 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	49
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	42
<i>FTC v. Bay Area Bus. Council, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	48
<i>FTC v. Capital Choice Consumer Credit, Inc.</i> , No. 02-21050, 2004 WL 5149998 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 20, 2004) .....	40
<i>FTC v. Consumer Health Benefits Ass’n</i> , No. 10-CV-3551, 2011 WL 3652248 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2011) .....	32
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	53
<i>FTC v. Freecom Comm., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	43, 50, 53
<i>FTC v. Global Marketing Group, Inc.</i> , 594 F. Supp.2d 1281 (M.D. Fla. 2008) .....	40

<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	53
<i>FTC v. Medical Billers Network, Inc.</i> , 543 F. Supp.2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	40
<i>FTC v. Security Rare Coin &amp; Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	53
<i>FTC v. World Media Brokers</i> , 415 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	48
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2060 (2011) .....	43
<i>M.D. Mark, Inc. v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 753 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	51
<i>Mainstream Mkt'ng Serv. Inc. v. FTC</i> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....	35
<i>Reed v. Phillip Roy Financial Servs., LLC</i> , No. 05-2153-JAR, 2008 WL 2556692 (D. Kan. June 23, 2008) .....	53
<i>Servants of Paraclete v. Does</i> , 204 F.3d 1005 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	50
<i>Therrien v. Target Corp.</i> , 617 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	49, 51
<i>Thompson v. Rockwell Intern. Corp.</i> , 811 F.2d 1345 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	27, 48
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 292 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	28

*United States v. Banashefski*,  
928 F.2d 349 (10th Cir. 1991) ..... 28

*United States v. Dish Network, L.L.C.*,  
667 F. Supp.2d 952 (C.D. Ill. 2009) ..... 39

*United States v. Gilgert*,  
314 F.3d 506 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 27

*United States v. Manriquez Arbizo*,  
833 F.2d 244 (10th Cir. 1987) ..... 43

*United States v. Phillips*,  
543 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 32

*In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Practices Litig.*,  
No. 02-MD-1468-JWL, 2009 WL 435111 (D. Kan. Feb. 20, 2009),  
*aff'd*, 619 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 53

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) ..... 1, 3, 18

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) ..... 1, 18, 50, 53

15 U.S.C. § 57b ..... 1, 18, 50, 53

Telemarketing and Consumer Fraud and Abuse Prevention Act,

15 U.S.C. §§ 6101-6108 ..... 1, 18

15 U.S.C. § 6102(a)(1) ..... 29

15 U.S.C. § 6102(a)(2) ..... 29



15 U.S.C. § 6102(c) .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 6105 .....	1, 50
18 U.S.C. § 2(a) .....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	1

**STATE STATUTES**

Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Practices Act, 815 ILCS 505/2, <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
Kansas Consumer Protection Act, K.S.A. § 50-623, <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
Minn. Stat. § 8.01 .....	19
Minn. Stat. § 8.31 .....	19
Minnesota Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act Minn. Stat. §§ 325D.43-325D.48 .....	19
Minn. Stat. § 325F.67 .....	19
Minnesota Prevention of Consumer Fraud Act Minn. Stat. §§ 325F.68-325F.70 .....	19
Minn. Stat. § 325F.71, subd. 2 (2008) .....	19

North Carolina Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices Act  
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 75-1.1, *et seq.* . . . . . 19

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4) . . . . . 1, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6) . . . . . 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) . . . . . 1, 4, 23, 24, 49, 50, 53

Telemarketing Sales Rule

16 C.F.R. Part 310 . . . . . 1, 3, 18

16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a) . . . . . 21, 29, 30, 41

16 C.F.R. § 310.3(b) . . . . . 2, 3, 4, 19, 20, 29, 30, 31, 32, 41, 48, 49

16 C.F.R. § 310.3(c) . . . . . 29, 41

16 C.F.R. § 310.3(d) . . . . . 29, 41

16 C.F.R. § 310.4 . . . . . 29, 39, 41

Revised Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Telemarketing Sales Rule,  
60 Fed. Reg. 30,406 (June 8, 1995) . . . . . 31, 33, 42
